TOWN OF ST. GERMAIN OFFICE OF THE TOWN CHAIRMAN P.O. BOX 7 ST. GERMAIN, WISCONSIN 54558 www.townofstgermain.org

## MINUTES PUBLIC HEARING TO VACATE A PORTION OF DOLLAR ROAD: JULY 19, 2016

## NOTICE TO VACATE A PORTION OF DOLLAR ROAD IN THE TOWN OF ST. GERMAIN

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that the Town Board of the Town of St. Germain will conduct a public hearing on Tuesday, July 19, 2016 at 6:00 P.M. in meeting room #4 in the Community Center for the purpose of vacating a portion of Dollar Road in the NE SE, Section 18, T40N R8E. The request to vacate approximately 820 feet of Dollar road is being made by the adjacent property owner since there is no access from either end of the road.

## CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Thomas E. Martens, certifies as follows: (1) that he is the Clerk of the Town of St. Germain, (2) that this notice was published in the Vilas County News Review on the  $6^{th}$  day of July 2016 and on the  $13^{th}$  day of July 2016, (3) that the notice was posted at the St. Germain Community Center, St. Germain Post Office and at St. Germain Sentry Foods on the  $6^{th}$  day of July 2016.

Dated this 6<sup>th</sup> day of July 2016.

Thomas E. Martens Town Clerk

**Town Board Members present:** Tom Christensen, John Vojta, Jim Swenson, Doug Olson, Ted Ritter, Marion Janssen, town treasurer, Tom Martens, town clerk. There were no other people present.

**Tom Christensen:** Mr. Christensen called the public hearing to order at 6:04 P.M. Noting that there were no other people present and therefore, there were no public concerns, Mr. Christensen asked for a motion to adjourn the public hearing.

Motion Vojta seconded Swenson that the public haring be adjourned. By a voice vote: Yes -5; No -0. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned 6:05 P.M.

Town Clerk

01	•	
( 'h	airman	
CII	innun	

Member

Member

Member

Member